

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
In re: :
: Chapter 15 Case No. 07-12383 (BRL)
BEAR STEARNS HIGH-GRADE STRUCTURED :
CREDIT STRATEGIES MASTER FUND, LTD. :
(IN PROVISIONAL LIQUIDATION)¹ : Civil Case No. 07-8730 (RWS)
: :
Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding and Appellant. :
----- X
In re: :
: Chapter 15 Case No. 07-12384 (BRL)
BEAR STEARNS HIGH-GRADE STRUCTURED :
CREDIT STRATEGIES ENHANCED LEVERAGE :
MASTER FUND, LTD. : Civil Case No. 07-8746 (RWS)
(IN PROVISIONAL LIQUIDATION) :
: **ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**
Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding and Appellant. :
----- X

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
590 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022-2524
(212) 872-1000 (Telephone)
(212) 872-1002 (Facsimile)

Counsel for Joint Official Liquidators

November 7, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. BASIS OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	4
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	4
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
V. STATEMENT OF UNCONTESTED FACTS	6
A. The Foreign Debtors.	6
B. The Foreign Proceedings and the Appointment of the Foreign Representatives as the Joint Official Liquidators.	7
C. The Chapter 15 Cases.	10
D. The Decision and Stay Pending Appeal.....	13
VI. ARGUMENT	15
A. The Bankruptcy Court’s Decision Is In Conflict with the Basic Tenets of Chapter 15 of the Bankruptcy Code.....	15
1. Chapter 15 Was Enacted to Foster Comity and Cooperation Between American and Foreign Courts.	15
2. Chapter 15 Was Designed to Streamline the Process of Granting Recognition to Foreign Insolvency Proceedings.	20
a. Congress devised “a simple documentary process” for granting recognition.	20
b. The recognition process devised by Congress honors creditors’ expectations.	23
B. The Bankruptcy Court’s Refusal to Recognize the Foreign Proceedings as Foreign Main Proceedings is Based on an Erroneous Interpretation of Chapter 15’s COMI Presumption.	26
1. These Cases Present Circumstances Clearly Warranting Recognition as Foreign Main Proceedings under the Plain Language of Chapter 15 and the Approach Employed in <i>SPhinX</i>	26
2. The Bankruptcy Court Ignored Relevant Evidence that Buttresses the Presumption that the Foreign Debtors’ COMI is in the Cayman Islands.....	31
C. Alternatively, the Bankruptcy Court Erred in Failing to Recognize the Foreign Proceedings as Foreign Nonmain Proceedings Because the Foreign Debtors’ Have Establishments in the Cayman Islands.	32

1.	The Bankruptcy Court’s Elevated Standard for Achieving Foreign Nonmain Recognition Contradicts Both the Plain Language And Intent of Chapter 15.....	34
2.	Cayman Islands Law Does Not Preclude Exempted Companies from Having Establishments in the Cayman Islands.	36
D.	The Bankruptcy Court’s Reading of Chapter 15 Should Be Rejected Because It Injects Uncertainty and Unwarranted Complexity into the Recognition Process.....	39
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Linter Group Ltd.</i> , 994 F.2d 996, 999 (2d Cir. 1993)	18
<i>In re Amerindo Internet Growth Group Fund Limited</i> , Chapter 15 Case No. 07-10327 (RDD) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. March 7, 2007)	19, 37
<i>In re AroChem Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 610 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>In re Bancredit Cayman Limited (In Liquidation)</i> , Chapter 15 Case No. 06-11026 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2006).....	19
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Treco</i> , 240 F.3d 148, 157-58 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>In re Basis Yield Alpha Fund (Master)</i> , Chapter 15 Case No. 07-12762 (REG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2007).....	40
<i>In re Blackwell</i> , 270 B.R. 814 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2001).....	18
<i>In re Caldor Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Canada S. Ry. Co. v. Gebhard</i> , 109 U.S. 527 (1883).....	23
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Salen Reefer Servs. AB</i> , 773 F.2d 452, 458 (2d Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>In re Ephedra Products Liab. Lit.</i> , 349 B.R. 333 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	22, 39
<i>Finanz AG Zurich v. Banco Economico S.A.</i> , 192 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>In re Gee</i> , 53 B.R. 891 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	18
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895)	19
<i>Hoffman v. Bullmore (In re Nat’l Warranty Ins. Risk Retention Group)</i> , 384 F.3d 959 (8 th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Jacques v. United States R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 736 F.2d 34, 40 (2d Cir. 1984).....	15 n.11
<i>Krys v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re SPhinX, Ltd)</i> , No. 06-13215 (RWS), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48962	5
<i>Maxwell Commc’n Corp. v. Societe Generale (In re Maxwell Commc’n Corp.)</i> , 93 F.3d 1036, 1048 (2d Cir. 1996).....	18

<i>In re MMG LLC</i> , 256 B.R. 544 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000)	19
<i>In re National Warranty Ins. Risk Retention Group</i> , 384 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>In re Schefenacker PLC</i> , Chapter 15 Case No. 07-11482 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2007).....	20, 29 n. 20
<i>In re SPhinX, Ltd.</i> , 351 B.R. 103 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 371 B.R. 10 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Tri-Continental Exchange Ltd.</i> , 349 B.R. 627 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2006).....	16, 26
<i>United States v. J.A. Jones Constr. Group, LLC</i> , 333 B.R. 637 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16

FOREIGN CASES

<i>Bondi v. Bank of America, N.A. (In re Eurofood IFSC Ltd. Case C-341/04 (Grand Chamber)</i> , 2006 WL 1142304 (ECJ May 2, 2006).....	24, 27-28
<i>In re Daisytek-ISA Ltd.</i> , [2003] All ER (D) 312 (J. McGonigal May 16, 2003).....	24
<i>In re Eurofood IFSC, Ltd.</i> , [2004] IEHC 54, [2004] 4 IR 370, (J. Kelly March 23, 2004)	25
<i>Gveran Trading Co., Ltd. v. Skjevesland</i> , [2003 BCC 209], [2002] E.W.H.C 2898.....	24
<i>In re Philadelphia Alternative Asset Fund.</i> , Cause No. 440 of 2005 at 2-3 (Cayman Grand Court, J. Henderson Feb 22, 2006)	25

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(24)	21 n.16
11 U.S.C. § 101(41)	21 n.16
11 U.S.C. § 1501(23)	21 n.15
11 U.S.C. § 1501(a)	17, 40
11 U.S.C. § 1502(2)	22, 32
11 U.S.C. § 1502(4)	22, 26
11 U.S.C. § 1502(5)	22, 32

11 U.S.C. § 1505.....	34
11 U.S.C. § 1507.....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1508.....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1515.....	21 n.17
11 U.S.C. § 1515(b).....	12 n.9, 21n.17
11 U.S.C. § 1515(2).....	22 n.17
11 U.S.C. § 1516(b).....	12 n.9
11 U.S.C. § 1516(c).....	22, 26
11 U.S.C. § 1517(a).....	22
11 U.S.C. § 1517(b)(1).....	26
Fed R. Bankr. P. 8013.....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, pt. 1, at 109 (2005), as reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 88.....	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allen & Overy eBulletin: <i>Pre-Bankruptcy Planning Needed to Overcome Hurdles to Recognition under Chapter 15 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code</i> (October 2007).....	39, 41
Bryan Stark, <i>Chapter 15 and the Advancement of International Cooperation in Cross-Border Bankruptcy Proceedings</i> , 6 Rich. J. Global L. & Bus. 203 (2006).....	17
Burton Lifland, <i>Chapter 15 of the United States Bankruptcy Code: An Annotated Section-by-Section Analysis, A US-EU Experience</i> (George Affaki ed., Bruylant & FEC 2007).....	17, 22-3
Jay Westbrook, <i>Locating the Eye of the Financial Storm</i> , 32 Brook. J. Int'l. L. 1019 (2007).....	17, 25 n.19, 38
Jay Westbrook, <i>Multinational Enterprises in General Default: Chapter 15, The ALI Principles, and the EU Insolvency Regulation</i> , 76 Am. Bankr. L.J. 1 (2002).....	17, 20
John Chung, <i>The New Chapter 15 of the Bankruptcy Code: A Step Toward Erosion of National Sovereignty</i> , 27 N.W.J. Int'l L. & Bus. J. 89 (2006).....	17

Karen Ostad & Julie Dyas, <i>U.S. Bankruptcy Court Declines to Recognize Bear Stearns' Cayman Liquidation</i> , Morrison & Foerster Legal Updates & News (September 2007).....	41
Kurt Mayr, <i>Enforcing Prepackaged Restructurings of Foreign Debtors Under the U.S. Bankruptcy Code</i> , 14 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 469.....	20
Lavovitz & Greenblatt, <i>Chapter 15 Denied – The Impact of ‘Bear Stearns,’</i> N.Y.L.J. No. 64, Vol. 238 (Oct. 1, 2007).....	41
Leslie Salafia, <i>Cross-Border Insolvency Law in the United States and Its Application to Multinational Corporate Groups</i> , 21 Conn. J. Int’l L. 297 (2006).....	20
Miguel Virgos & Etienne Schmit, <i>Report on the Convention on Insolvency Proceedings</i> (1996).....	34
Patrick Wantelet, <i>Some Considerations on the Center of Main Interests as Jurisdictional Test Under the European Insolvency Regulation, A US-EU Experience</i> (George Affaki ed., Bruylant & FEC 2007).....	24
Roger Hanson & Ronan Guilfoyle, <i>Back to the Ten Commandments?</i> (September 12, 2007).....	41
Samuel L. Bufford, <i>Center of Main Interests, International Solvency Case Venue, and Equality of Arms: The Eurofood Decision of the European Court of Justice</i> , 27 Nw. J. Int’l L. & Bus. 351 (2007)	27
<i>What Price COMI-ty?</i> , Newsletter Contributed by Appleby, dated October 4, 2007	41
United Nations Commission on International Trade Law (UNCITRAL) – UNCITRAL Model Law on Cross-Border Insolvency with Guide to Enactment.....	21, 34
